

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

In re Destiny Hicks and Elijah Brown
Minors/Appellants

Supreme Ct. No.

Ct. of Appeals No. 328870

Wayne Circuit Ct. No. 12-506605

Department of Health and Human Services
Petitioners

v.

Shawanda Brown
Respondent

MINOR CHILDREN'S
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

William Ladd P30671
LGAL for Minor Children
Michigan Children's Law Center
One Heritage Place Ste. 210
Southgate, Mi. 48195
Ph. 734 281-1900

Date: 5/24/2016

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii – v.
Statement of Judgment and Order Appealed From And Relief Sought	vi.
Children’s Statement of Questions Presented	vii.
Children’s Statement of Facts	1 -15
Proceedings Below	16
Children’s Argument	
I. The Respondent-Mother Was Not Entitled To Special Protections Under the Americans With Disabilities Act In Her Parental Termination Case Where She Failed to Properly Preserve the Issue, Where the Agency Provided Extensive Services Appropriate to Her Needs.....	
	17
A. The Issue Was Not Properly Preserved in the Trial Court	17-19
B. Standard of Review	19
C. Argument	
1. Reasonable Efforts To Reunite the Children With the Parent Are Only One Consideration That a Court Must Evaluate in a Termination Case and the Agency Made Reasonable Efforts in This Case.....	19-22
2. Reasonable Efforts Were Made Here and Appellant Never Challenged Those Determinations in the Trial Court	22-24
3. Regardless of Whether or Not Appellant Was a Qualified Individual With a Disability Under the Americans With Disabilities Act the Agency Made More Than Sufficient Accommodations to Her Limitations	25-30
4. The Decision of the Court of Appeals Here Is Inconsistent With the Jurisprudence of Many Other States.	30-32
II. The Court of Appeals Decision Here Violated Both the Statutory and Substantive Due Process Rights of the Children Where It Placed Primary Emphasis on the Statutory Interests of the Parent Rather Than On The Interests of the Children, Who Have the Countervailing Interests in Safety and Permanency.....	
	32-34
Relief Requested	35
Appendices .	

- a. Trial Court Order Following Hearing to Terminate Parental Rights
Entered 7/27/2015**
- b. Court of Appeals Opinion, In re Hicks/Brown Minors, Dkt. No.328870,
(For Publication, Released 4/26/2016)**
- c. In the Matter of Isreala Greene, Dkt. Nos. 286252, 286253, 286254
(Unpublished, Released 3/24/09)**

Index of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Michigan</u>	
Beason v. Beason, 435 Mich 791 (1991)	27
In re Hicks/Brown, ___ Mich App. ___; (Dkt. No. 328870, Released For Publication 4/26/16)	17
In re Mason, 486 Mich 142 (2010)	20,22
In re Rood, 483 Mich 142 (2009)	32
In re Terry, 240 Mich App. 14 (2000)	14,18,19,26,29,32
In the Matter of Greene, Dkt. Nos. 286252, 286253, 286254 (Unpublished, Released 3/24/09)	26
McCormick v. Carrier, 487 Mich 180 (2010)	19
People v. Smith, 482 Mich. 292 (2008)	27
<u>Federal</u>	
Bragdon v. Abbott, 524 U.S. 624 (1988)	25
Lehman v. Lycoming Cty. Children’s Services Agency, 458 U.S. 502 (1982)	34
Martin v. Discount Smoke Shop, Inc., 443 F.Supp. 2d 981 (C.D. Ill, 2006)....	25
Suter v. Artist M., 503 U.S. 347 (1992)	21
<u>Other States</u>	
Adoption of Gregory P., 747 N.E. 2d 120 (Mass.Sup.Jud’l.Ct.,2001)	31
In re B.C., 21 N.E. 3d 308 (Ohio Sup. Ct. 2014)	34
In re B.S., 693 A.2d 716 (Vt.Sup.Ct. ,1997)	25
In re Chance Jahmel B., 723 N.Y.S. 2d 634 (Fam.Ct. N.Y., 2001).....	32
In re La’Asia S., , 739 N.Y.S. 2d 898 (Fam. Ct. N.Y. , 2002)	31

<u>Other States</u>	<u>Page</u>
In re Dependency of M.S.R., 271 P. 3d 234 (Wash. Sup. Ct. 2012)	34
In re Shirley B., 18 A. 3d 40; 419 Md. 1 (Md. 2011)	21
In re Victoria M., 207 Cal.App. 3d 1317; 255 Cal.Rptr. 498 (Cal.Ct. of Apps. 5 th Dist. 1989).....	30,31
In re Walter P., 228 Cal.App. 3d 113; 278 Cal.Rptr. 602 (Cal.Ct. of Apps. 4 th Dist. 1991)	31
In re Welfare of A.J.R., 896 P.2d 1298 (Wash.App. 1995).....	32
In the Interest of Jane Doe, 60 P. 3d 285 (Hawaii Sup. Ct., 2002)	31
In the Interest of K.C., 362 P. 3d 1248 (Utah Sup.Ct., 2015)	28
New Jersey Div. of Youth and Family Services v. A.G. 782 A.2d 458 (N.J. Super. A.D. 2001)	32
People in Interest of C.Z., 360 P. 3d 228 (Colo. Ct. Apps. 2015).....	32
<u>Michigan Statutes</u>	
MCL 330.1100a(25)(i)- (v)	26
MCL 712A.18f(1).....	20,21
MCL 712A.19a(2)	20,21
MCL 712a.19a(6).....	21,30
MCL 712A.19b(3)(c)(i)	15
MCL 712A.19b(3)(g)	15
<u>Michigan Court Rules</u>	
MCR 7.215(J)(1)	18
MCR 7.305(B)	vi.

Federal Statutes and Regulations

42 U.S.C. 671(a)(15) 20,21,33

42 U.S.C. 675(5)(E) 20

42 USCA 12102(1)(A) 25

42 USCA 12102(2)(A) 26

42 USCA 12132 31

45 C.F.R. 1356.21(b) 21,33

45 C.F.R. 1356.21(b)(2)(i) 20

Other States Statutes

West’s Ann. Cal. Civil Code Sec. 232 30

Other

Carelink, www.carelinknetwork.org (Accessed 1/22/16) 10

HUD Housing Choice vouchers Fact Sheet, www.portal.hud.gov/hudportal/ HUD?src+/topics/housing_choice_voucher_program_section8 (Accessed 1/24/16) 23

Neighborhood Service Organization, www.nso.mi.org (Accessed 1/22/16)...9

Parent Partners, www.Childwelfare.gov/pubPDFs/CAparentpartner jobDescriptionpdf (Accessed 1/24/16) 24
